
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 16th August, 2010 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

K Wakefield (Chair) 
J Blake 
P Gruen 
R Lewis 
T Murray 
A Ogilvie 
L Yeadon 
J Dowson* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Carter 
 

S Golton 
 

A Blackburn  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of
[...]
 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  

  HOME BUILDERS FEDERATION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on the contents of the letter from the 
Home Builders Federation, on the subject of house 
building targets, which was circulated at the 
meeting of the Board on 21st July 2010 and its 
relationship to the provisional view taken by the 
Board at that meeting.      
 

1 - 32 

 

     

     



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 16 August 2010 
 
Subject:  Home Builders Federation 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Executive Board of 21 July 2010 considered a report on the implications of the 

Secretary of State Communities and Local Government’s decision to revoke the 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
2. A letter received from the Home Builders Federation (HBF) late the previous day was 

circulated at the meeting.  However, Members considered that this correspondence 
was too detailed to be considered at short notice.  Members instructed that the 
matters raised by the HBF be brought to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
3. This report reviews the HBF letter of the 20 July but recommends that Members 

confirm the interim housing target of 2260pa provisionally agreed at the previous 
meeting. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

  
All 

Agenda: 
 
Originator: Steve Speak

  
Tel:     0113 2478086 

 

 

 

 X 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1 At the Executive Board meeting on 21 July Members considered a report on issues 
arising from the abolition of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) and regional 
housing targets.  Members agreed to provisionally adopt an alternative interim 
housing target of 2260pa net.  At that meeting a letter was circulated from the Home 
Buildings Federation (HBF) which had been received the previous afternoon and 
which raised a number of concerns with the approach taken in the Executive Board 
report.  Members felt that there was too much information in the HBF letter to 
consider at such short notice and requested that the issues raised be brought back 
for further consideration at a future meeting.  That is the purpose of this report. 

1.2 It is proposed that this report be exempt from Call-In.  As the previous report noted 
there are a number of undetermined planning appeals pending.  In particular a 
public inquiry relating to land at Allerton Bywater is due to commence on 23 August.  
It is important to ensure that the Council’s position on these issues is established as 
soon as possible and certainly in advance of this inquiry. 

1.3 This is a Key Decision. However, the urgency that has given rise to the need for this 
to be considered at a special meeting of the Executive Board, referred to in 
paragraph 1.2, means that it has not been possible to include it in the Forward Plan. 

2.0   Background Information 
 

2.1 The background to current housing land issues and appeals is set out in the 
previous report to the Executive Board, a copy of which is attached.  The essential 
feature giving rise to these reports is the decision of the Secretary of State, 
communities and Local Government on 6 July to formally revoke RSS.  The 
Council’s proposed stance in response to this change is set out in the report of 21 
July.  The letter from the HBF of 20 July (copy attached) sets out what it describes 
as a “counter-position” and requests that this is submitted for the Board’s attention. 
 

3.0 Main Issues 
 

3.1 The HBF letter addresses a number of detailed factors that it considers are 
important to the debate on housing numbers.  These are considered later in this 
report but there are a number of general points that need to be made first. 

3.2 The HBF suggest that the purpose of the Executive Board report is “to establish a 
new interim housing target in order to prevent the release of the phase 2 and phase 
3 greenfield sites rather than addressing the needs of the citizens of Leeds”.  This is 
incorrect.  The Secretary of State’s statement to Parliament makes clear that 
imposed central targets are to be replaced.  He also refers to advice to local 
planning authorities.  This is contained in a letter from the Chief Planning CLG also 
issued on 6 July, the purpose of which is to provide advice on “how local planning 
authorities can continue to bring forward their local development frameworks 
(LDFs); and make planning decisions in the transitional period”.  This letter says 
very clearly that it is local planning authorities that will be responsible for 
establishing the right level of housing provision in their area.  This represents a 
significant change in approach as the Coalition Government are clear that the 
determination of the housing requirement is no longer “top down”. The 6th July letter 
advises that authorities may decide to retain existing targets or that they may be 
reviewed. 

Page 2



3.3 Given this authority’s long standing and very clearly expressed concerns with the 
RSS targets it would have been somewhat perverse if given the opportunity for 
review, it had not been taken.  The previous report to Executive Board provided the 
“quick signal” of the intention to review that the Chief Planner’s advice required. 

3.4 In these circumstances and with RSS targets removed it was important to establish 
an interim target for the purpose of decision making, as the advice suggests.  The 
Executive Board report therefore sought to address the two fundamental matters 
raised by the Secretary of State and the Chief Planner; it established an intention to 
review housing targets;
[...]
he Council is continuing its LDF programme. 

6.2 The HBF letter raises numerous issues.  The Council agrees that there will be a 
continuing need for new homes, including family dwellings and affordable housing.  
The Council is currently reviewing its Strategic Housing Market Assessment as part 
of its evidence base for establishing a target in the LDF.  This broader assessment 
will need to include many of the considerations highlighted by the HBF, although as 
this report highlights changing economic conditions mean that they are open to 
debate.  Indeed some factors such as the housing incentive and planning 
obligations do not bear directly on housing numbers. 

6.3 Overall the points raised by the HBF do not give cause to alter the interim housing 
target provisionally agreed by the Executive Board.  It is important to recognise that 
this is only an interim figure and that many of the HBFs points will need to be 
addressed in setting figures formally through the LDF. 

7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 `Members are recommended to:- 
 

 (a) note the contents of this report 
(b) following provisional agreement on the 21st July 2010 to now adopt an      
  interim housing target of  2260 p.a.           

                                                                                                                                                                               

Page 5



Background Papers 

1. Executive Board report of 21 July 2010 

2. Letter from the Home Builders Federation of 20 July 2010 

 

Page 6



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 21 July 2010 
 
Subject: Housing Appeals – issues arising from the proposed abolition of the   
  Regional Spatial Strategy and regional housing targets  
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Council has been faced with a series of planning appeals concerning residential 

proposals on greenfield sites. The appeals are a consequence of the housing targets 
set in the Regional Spatial Strategy and concern matters of interpretation of national, 
regional and local policy. 

 
2. The appeals heard to date have all been lost by the Council. Further appeals remain 

undetermined. The new Coalition Government signaled its intent to rapidly abolish 
RSS and is housing targets. The Secretary of State also published a letter saying that 
local authorities and planning inspectors must take this into account as a material 
consideration. Subsequently on 6 July the Secretary of State formally revoked RSS in 
a Parliamentary Statement. 

 
3. National planning policy, including the need for a 5 –yr housing land supply remains. If 

the RSS target is removed (or given little weight) there is a need to determine how a 
5-yr supply is then judged. Some guidance is given in the Conservative Party Policy 
Green Paper: Open Source Planning (OSP) on how to address this on an interim 
basis, pending a full local needs assessment and new target to be delivered through 
the “local” development plan process. A further guidance note was issued on 6 July 
by the Chief Planner at CLG    

 
4.  This report reviews a range of issues and taking account of the Secretary of State`s 

guidance, OSP and the recent guidance note recommends that the Council`s 
approach be based on the Draft RSS target of 2,260 p.a. net.  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Agenda: 
 
Originator:Steve Speak  
 
Tel: 2478086  

 

 

 

    X 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 A separate report on this agenda reflects on the outcome of the Council`s challenge 
in the High Court against the decision of a pl
[...]
es inspectors to recognize the intent to 
abolish RSS as a material consideration. The weight to be given to this will depend 
on the extent to which RSS policy and targets are central to the decision being 
taken. The Inspectorate`s advice note also points to OSP as generally establishing 
the government`s proposed approach in the absence of more formal transitional 
arrangements and guidance.   

 
2.11 It is on the basis of this change of policy and guidance and in anticipation of further 

pronouncements from government that the two most recent appeal cases have been 
deferred and that the Council has requested that the other two undetermined cases, 
at Boston Spa and Grimes Dyke, should be re-opened. The position has now been 

Page 9



further clarified with a Parliamentary Statement on 6 July by the Secretary of State 
Communities and Local Government in which he formally revokes RSS. He makes 
clear that RSS is no longer part of the development plan for the purpose of S38 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; that is in determinations under the 
planning acts. On the same day the Chief Planner CLG issued a guidance note (GN) 
to local authorities the purpose of which is to help clarify, “how local planning 
authorities can continue to bring forward their Local Development Frameworks 
(LDFs); and make planning decisions in the transitional period.”  At any further 
appeal hearing it will be necessary for the Council to set out its approach to housing 
land supply in the absence of RSS targets and in the light of this guidance. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 As indicated in paragraph 2.7 the undetermined appeals are in a very different 
position. The Secretary of State has now abolished RSS and clearly intends to 
devolve decisions on housing supply to the local level. It was his clearly stated 
intention that this be taken into account by planning inspectors. The Council`s 
response to the Court`s decision on Greenlea and in relation to the remaining
[...]
s housing targets. Looking ahead it 
will be necessary to come to a view on the longer term scale of growth required. 
This will include a proper assessment of local housing need, with the establishment 
of a local housing target. This will need to take place as part of the development 
plan process (this is likely to mean the Core Strategy as the GN encourages 
authorities to continue with their LDF documents) subject to any further government 
guidance that might be issued.    

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are recommended to: 

Agree that in the absence of RSS and in the context of the latest government advice 
that the Council`s view on land supply and the 5-year requirement be based on the 
annual requirement of 2,260 p.a. net set out in the Draft Regional Spatial Strategy.                                                       

 
Page 18



Background Papers 

1. The Coalition: our programme for government 

2. The Conservative Party Policy Green Paper No. 14: Open Source Planning 

3. The Secretary of State Communities and Local Government letter of 27 May 2010 to 
Chief Planning Officers 

4. Planning Inspectorate Advice Note – Advice produced by The Planning Inspectorate 
for use by its Inspectors – “Regional Strategies – Forthcoming Abolition   

5. Parliamentary Statement of 6 July 2010 by the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government  

6. Guidance for Local Planning Authorities following the revocation of Regional 
Strategies issued by CLG on 6 July 2010 

 

 

 

Page 19



Appendix 1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UDP Housing Trajectory

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

20
04

/0
5

20
05

/0
6

20
06

/0
7

20
07

/0
8

20
08

/0
9

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

-2
02

0
20

20
-2
02

6

CUMULATIVE UDP TARGET

Cumulative Gross Build

Cumulative Net Build

 

UDP Figures 
Only                

  
2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 201
[...]
7367 7703 14571 38278 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 
Home Builders Federation 
1
st
 Floor, Byron House, 7-9 St James’s Street, London, SW1A 1DW 

T: 0207 960 1600 F: 0207 960 1601 E: info@hbf.co.uk   www.hbf.co.uk 
 

 
 
Mr Steve Speak 
Leeds City Council 
Planning Department 
The Leonardo Buildings 
Rossington Street 
Leeds 
LS2 8HD        20 July 2010 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Speak 
 
NEW HOUSING IN LEEDS 
 
The Home Builders Federation (HBF) has read the report of the Director of 
City Development that will be considered by the Council at tomorrow’s 
Executive Board meeting. We would like to submit for the Board’s 
consideration a counter-position that not only reflects the industry’s 
perspective on how to address the city’s housing needs but also better 
reflects what we believe is the new Coalition Government’s approach to 
house building.  
 
The HBF is the voice of the home building industry in England and Wales. Our 
members are responsible for building around 80% of all the new homes built 
each year. We represent member interests on a national and regional level to 
create the best possible climate in which they can deliver the homes the 
country needs.  
 
Purpose of the Committee Report 
 

 The paper, and the City Council’s approach to housing to date, is biased in 
favour of the interests of those who already own homes, at the expense of 
non-home owners and of the wider Leeds economy. The purpose and content 
of the Board report as currently drafted is to seek to establish a new interim 
housing target in order to prevent the release of the phase 2 and phase 3 
green field sites rather than addressing the needs of the citizens of Leeds.  
 
Impact of the Secretary of State’s revocation of Regional Strategies and 
a new approach to supporting economic growth 
 
1. The report is insufficiently balanced in its reporting of the approach of the 

new Coalition Government to the question of future house building in the 

Page 23



 
Home Builders Federa
[...]
 of coming forward. 

 
16. Shifting emphasis away from regeneration initiatives to supporting house 

building in areas of market demand in Leeds has a number of benefits as 
described in the Centre for Cities report Private Sector Cities: a new 
geography of opportunity. Highly skilled workers will tend to be more 
mobile and prepared to undertake longer commutes between home and 
work. They will also tend to change their job more frequently. So the 
Urban Renaissance nirvana of having people live near to their place of 
work was always something of a pipe-dream, and rarely practised by its 
advocates. Regeneration will best be achieved by encouraging a thriving 
local economy and housing market.  Restricting supply to low value areas 
will do little to encourage households to move to them – they will go 
elsewhere, to other Districts.  If the City wishes to retain and continue to 
attract its high value-adding workforce, it must respond to market signals 
about where such people want to live. This will mean building more family 
homes in areas of high demand, letting these people decide for 
themselves what they think is in their best interests.  

 
Establishing the current level of need for market and affordable housing 
 
17. The report advocates a new twenty year housing target of 2,260 homes 

per year as opposed to the target agreed on by the RSS of 4,740 net 
additions per year.  

 
18. The report justifies this reduction on the basis of the revised population 

projections. The NHPAU’s last set of advice to ministers on housing 
ranges in July 2009 before it was abolished is based upon the 2006 
household projections and the latest population projections. The advice 
takes into account the impact of the recession and assumes a lower level 
of migration for the period to 2014. It also accounts for how the recession 
is expected to impact on earnings growth and how this will tend to reduce 
the demand for owner occupation. The cumulative impact was to 
‘da

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 13

th
 October 2010  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

MONDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2010 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, R Lewis, T Murray, 
L Yeadon, A Blackburn, S Golton and  
B Anderson 

 
 

54 Substitute Member  

Under the terms of Executive Procedure Rule 2.3, Councillor Anderson was 
invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 
 

55 Late Items  

There were no late items as such, but it was noted that supplementary 
information had been circulated to Members following the despatch of the 
agenda in the form of a letter dated 13th August 2010 from the Home Builders 
Federation. 
 

56 Home Builders Federation  

Further to Minute No. 41(b), 21st July 2010, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report reviewing a letter received from the Home Builders 
Federation (HBF) which had initially been circulated at the Executive Board 
meeting of 21st July 2010.  The report also sought confirmation of the interim 
housing target of 2,260 p.a. which had been provisionally agreed at that same 
meeting.  
 
The contents of the letter circulated at the 21st July 2010 Board meeting 
focussed upon the proposals detailed within a report submitted to that same 
meeting on the implications arising from the abolition of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) and regional housing targets. 
 
As Members had deemed the correspondence too detailed for consideration 
at short notice on 21st July 2010, the Board provisionally formed the Council’s 
view that land supply and the 5 year requirement was to be based upon the 
annual requirement of 2,260 p.a. net, as set out in the draft Regional Spatial 
Strategy. In addition, the Board sought the submission of a further report in 
response to the letter, in order to enable proper consideration to be given to 
the matters raised by the HBF when determining the adoption of an interim 
housing target. 
 
In addition to the initial correspondence received from the HBF, a further 
letter, dated 13th August 2010 had been received from the HBF and circulated 
for Board Members’ consideration prior to the commencement of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 13

th
 October 2010  

 

(b) That following provisional agreement on 21st July 2010, an interim 
housing target of 2,260 p.a. be adopted; 

(c) That the decisions detailed above be exempt from the provisions of 
Call In because of the need for the Council to establish a position on 
such matters as soon as possible, due to the number of undetermined 
planning appeals which are currently pending and more specifically, to 
establish such a position prior to the commencement of a public inquiry 
relating to land at Allerton Bywater beginning on 23rd August 2010. 

 
 
 


